

No. 320P24

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JEFFERSON GRIFFIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS,

Respondent,

and

ALLISON RIGGS, NORTH
CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR
RETIRED AMERICANS,
VOTEVETS ACTION FUND,
JUANITA ANDERSON, SARAH
SMITH, AND TANYA WEBSTER-
DURHAM,

Intervenor-Respondents.

From the North Carolina
State Board of Elections

**NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS,
VOTEVETS ACTION FUND, JUANITA ANDERSON, SARAH SMITH,
AND TANYA WEBSTER-DURHAM'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

INDEX

INTRODUCTION 2

ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 I. Judge Griffin seeks to disenfranchise tens of thousands of voters after losing the election for Supreme Court Justice..... 5

 II. Judge Griffin did not adequately notify the voters he seeks to disenfranchise..... 7

 III. The State Board rejected Judge Griffin’s first three challenges. 8

 IV. Judge Griffin filed the instant petition for a writ of prohibition and several protest appeals concerning the same issues. 10

 V. Griffin I is remanded to this Court and Griffin II is remanded to Wake County Superior Court..... 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 14

 I. This Court should stay proceedings pending appeal of the district court’s remand order. 14

 A. The federal appellants have a legal right to appeal the district court’s remand order. 16

 B. The Fourth Circuit is very likely to find the district court erred, strengthening the case for a stay here..... 19

 II. Judge Griffin’s post-election effort to change North Carolina’s election rules is barred by federal law. 22

 A. Judge Griffin’s requested relief would violate the constitutional rights of thousands of North Carolina voters. 23

 1. Substantive Due Process 23

 2. Procedural Due Process..... 28

 3. Constitutional Right to Vote 31

4.	Equal Protection	35
B.	Judge Griffin’s requested relief would require the State Board to violate federal election and civil rights statutes.	38
1.	National Voter Registration Act	38
2.	Materiality Provision of the Civil Rights Act.....	41
III.	Judge Griffin is not entitled to a writ of prohibition in any event.	44
A.	Judge Griffin unreasonably delayed seeking relief, severely prejudicing Respondents and voters.	44
B.	A writ of prohibition is not a proper vehicle for Judge Griffin’s requested relief.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acad. of Country Music v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 991 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 363 N.C. 500, 681 S.E.2d 278 (2009)	53
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)	32
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	16, 19
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558.....	53
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	28, 29, 31
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22

<i>Forty Six Hundred LLC v. Cadence Educ., LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-CV-01259-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	42
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	36, 37
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989)	20, 21
<i>Greene v. Charlotte Chem. Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 254 N.C. 680, 120 S.E.2d 82 (1961)	53
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 70 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 24CV040619-910 (Wake Cnty. Super. Court)	10
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 24CV040620-910 (Wake Cnty. Super. Court)	10, 13
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 24CV040622-910 (Wake Cnty. Super. Court)	10, 11
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 25-1018 (4th Cir.)	19
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 25-1020 (4th Cir.)	13
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 5:24-cv-00724 (E.D.N.C. 2024)	10, 12
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , Case No. 5:24-cv-00731-BO (E.D.N.C. 2024).....	11
<i>Griffin v. N.C. State Board of Elections</i> , Case No. 25–1018.....	3, 12, 53

<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	22
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983).....	25, 46
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Holly Shelter R. Co. v. Newton</i> , 133 N.C. 132, 45 S.E. 549 (1903).....	14, 52
<i>Howerton v. Grace Hosp., Inc.</i> , 124 N.C. App. 199, 476 S.E.2d 440 (1996).....	18
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>James v. Bartlett</i> , 359 N.C. 260, 607 S.E.2d 638 (2005)	48, 49
<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	47
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959).....	12
<i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 989 (D. Ariz. 2022)	47
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	40
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1280 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	22
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016).....	32, 34
<i>Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021).....	39
<i>MMR Holdings, LLC v. City of Charlotte</i> , 148 N.C. App. 208, 558 S.E.2d 197 (2001).....	44, 48

<i>In re Moore</i> , 289 N.C. 95, 221 S.E.2d 307 (1976)	23
<i>Moses v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 261 N.C. 316, 134 S.E.2d 664 (1964)	52
<i>Mountain Retreat Ass’n v. Mt. Mitchell Dev. Co.</i> , 183 N.C. 43, 110 S.E. 524 (1922).....	52
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Bipartisan Bd. of Elections & Ethics Enft</i> , No. 1:16CV1274, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018)	39
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25, 27
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	20, 21
<i>Overton v. Mayor of Hendersonville</i> , 253 N.C. 306, 116 S.E.2d 808 (1960)	34
<i>Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Park Terrace, Inc. v. Phoenix Indem. Co.</i> , 243 N.C. 595, 91 S.E.2d 584 (1956)	53
<i>PBK Holdings, LLC v. County of Rockingham</i> , 233 N.C. App. 353, 756 S.E.2d 821 (2014).....	35
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	40
<i>Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long</i> , 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	45
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 120 F.4th 390 (4th Cir. 2024)	21, 41

<i>Save Our Schs. of Bladen Cnty., Inc. v. Bladen Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 140 N.C. App. 233, 535 S.E.2d 906 (2000).....	45
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988).....	49
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	21
<i>State of Ga. v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005)	28
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 361 N.C. 200, 639 S.E.2d 425 (2007)	52
<i>State v. Guice</i> , 141 N.C. App. 177, 541 S.E.2d 474 (2000).....	28
<i>State v. Inman</i> , 224 N.C. 531, 31 S.E.2d 641 (1944)	14, 50
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 258 N.C. App. 347, 812 S.E.2d 392 (2018).....	26
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 114 N.C. 818, 19 S.E. 376 (1894).....	14, 50, 52
<i>Taylor v. City of Raleigh</i> , 290 N.C. 608, 227 S.E.2d 576 (1976)	45
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020).....	45, 48
<i>United States v. White</i> , 927 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Voters Organized for the Integrity of Elections v. Balt. City Elections Bd.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 448 (D. Md. 2016).....	44

<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 712 F. Supp. 3d 637 (M.D.N.C. 2024)	28, 29, 31
<i>Weber v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 468 (1955).....	18
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	46
<i>Woodall v. W. Wake Highway Comm’n</i> , 176 N.C. 377, 97 S.E. 226 (1918).....	34
<i>Yeatts v. Angelone</i> , 166 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16
28 U.S.C § 1441	14
28 U.S.C § 1443.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	41
52 U.S.C. § 20501	39
52 U.S.C. § 20507.....	38, 39, 40
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(5)(A)	5
N.C.G.S. § 163-22.....	47
N.C.G.S. § 163-55.....	33, 35
N.C.G.S. § 163-57.....	35
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.4.....	5
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.7.....	36, 42
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.11(a)	41
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.14(a1)	40

N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16.....	42
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.25.....	36
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.40.....	36
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.12.....	8
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.14.....	50, 52
N.C.G.S. § 163-226.....	36
N.C.G.S. § 163-258.1.....	6
N.C.G.S. § 163-258.3.....	36

Other Authorities

8 N.C. Admin. Code 2.0111	7, 29, 30
8 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0109	7, 27
1 N.C. Civil Prac. and Proc. § 95:4 (6th ed.).....	51
20A N.C. Index 4th Mandamus § 14.....	51
N.C. Const. art. I, § 1.....	33
N.C. Const. art. I, § 2.....	33

No. 320P24
